

---

No. 13-3408

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

KAPLAN HIGHER EDUCATION CORPORATION,  
KAPLAN, INC.; and IOWA COLLEGE ACQUISITION  
CORPORATION, dba Kaplan University,

Defendants - Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Ohio at Cleveland  
Honorable Patricia A. Gaughan, District Judge

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,  
THE CATO INSTITUTE, THE CENTER FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY,  
THE COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE, AND PROJECT 21  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

MERIEM L. HUBBARD  
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON  
ANASTASIA P. BODEN  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: [apb@pacificlegal.org](mailto:apb@pacificlegal.org)

Counsel for Amici Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS  
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Sixth Circuit Case Number: 13-3408

Case Name: EEOC v. Kaplan Higher Education Corp., et al.

Name of Counsel: Anastasia P. Boden

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Pacific Legal Foundation, Cato Institute, Center for Equal Opportunity, Competitive Enterprise Institute, and Project 21 make the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
I. EEOC'S USE OF RACE RATERS VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION .....	6
A. EEOC's Actions Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny .....	6
B. EEOC's Use of Race Raters Cannot Withstand Strict Scrutiny .....	8
1. EEOC's Use of Race Raters Is Unscientific .....	9
2. EEOC's Race Raters Relied on Stereotypes .....	11
3. EEOC's Use of Race Raters Is Demeaning .....	12
4. EEOC's Use of Race Raters Violates Equal Protection .....	14
II. DISPARATE IMPACT THEORY RAISES SERIOUS EQUAL PROTECTION CONCERN .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....	4
<i>Adams v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 535 U.S. 228 (2002) .....	1
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	1-2, 5-7, 12
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	1-2
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964) .....	7
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	3
<i>Brunet v. City of Columbus</i> , 1 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Partee</i> , 198 Ill. App. 3d 936 (1990) .....	9
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio v. Buckeye Cnty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003) .....	1
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	2, 7
<i>Cotter v. City of Boston</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 323 (D. Mass. 2002), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 323 F.3d 160 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	12, 14
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	1, 3
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	5
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991) .....	11-12
<i>EEOC v. Kaplan Higher Learning Educ. Corp.</i> , No. 1:10 CV 2882, 2013 WL 322116 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 28, 2013) .....	4-5, 11

	Page
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) .....	1-2, 12
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) .....	12, 14
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	1-2
<i>Gray v. Brady</i> , 592 F.3d 296 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	16-17
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	1-2, 6, 12
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010) .....	17
<i>Magner v. Gallagher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 548 (2011), cert. dismissed, 132 S. Ct. 1306 (2012) .....	1-3
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990) .....	6-8, 12
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	8, 11
<i>Nw. Austin Muni. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	3
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973) .....	18
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	1-3, 6-7, 13-15
<i>Reed v. Rhodes</i> , 179 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	2, 7
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) .....	1-2, 4-5
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	12

	Page
<i>Saint Francis Coll. v. Al-Khzraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987) .....	9
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	6
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) .....	1
<i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993) .....	2
<i>Twp. of Mount Holly v. Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc.</i> , U.S. No. 11-1507 .....	1-3
<i>United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977) .....	7
<i>United States v. Ochoa-Vasquez</i> , 428 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	11
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989) .....	4
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988) .....	18
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	2

#### **Statute**

42 U.S.C.A. § 2000e-2(e) (2010) .....	16-17
---------------------------------------	-------

	Page
<b>Rule</b>	
6th Cir. R. 29(b) .....	3
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Allen, Erika, <i>A Couple Who See Race Clearly</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 23, 2013, available at <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2013/08/23/booming/starting-out-us-against-the-world-but-still-together.html?pagewanted=all&amp;_r=0">http://www.nytimes.com/2013/08/23/booming/starting-out-us-against-the-world-but-still-together.html?pagewanted=all&amp;_r=0</a> .....	10
<i>Business Necessity Under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964: A No-Alternative Approach</i> , 84 Yale L.J. 98 (1974) .....	17
Carvin, Michael, <i>Disparate Impact Claims Under the New Title VII</i> , 68 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1153 (1993) .....	18
EEOC, <i>Questions and Answers - Implementation of Revised Race and Ethnic Categories</i> , <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/employers/eeo1/qanda-implementation.cfm">http://www.eeoc.gov/employers/eeo1/qanda-implementation.cfm</a> (last visited Aug. 23, 2013) .....	5
Gold, Michael Evan, <i>Griggs' Folly: An Essay on the Theory, Problems, and Origins of the Adverse Impact Definition of Employment Discrimination and a Recommendation for Reform</i> , 7 Indus. Rel. L. J. 429 (1985) .....	16
Hernandez, Tanya Kateri, <i>“Multiracial” Discourse: Racial Classifications in an Era of Color-Blind Jurisprudence</i> , 57 Md. L. Rev. 97 (1998) .....	13
Hutchinson, Darren Lenard, <i>Progressive Race Blindness?: Individual Identity, Group Politics, and Reform</i> , 49 UCLA L. Rev. 1455 (2002) .....	7
Johnson, Kevin R., <i>The Case Against Race Profiling in Immigration Enforcement</i> , 78 Wash. U. L.Q. 675 (2000) .....	10
Kohler, Benjamin, <i>Racial Voice Identification: Judicially Condoning the Bogus Science of “Hearing Color”</i> , 77 Temp. L. Rev. 757 (2004) .....	9-10

	Page
Krieger, Linda Hamilton, <i>The Content of Our Categories: A Cognitive Bias Approach to Discrimination and Equal Employment Opportunity</i> , 47 Stan. L. Rev. 1161 (1995) .....	17
Marcus, Kenneth L., <i>The War Between Disparate Impact and Equal Protection</i> , 2008-2009 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 53 (2009) .....	16
Page, Antony, <i>Batson's Blind-Spot: Unconscious Stereotyping and the Peremptory Challenge</i> , 85 B.U. L. Rev. 155 (2005) .....	11
Quan, Natalie, <i>Black and White or Red All Over? The Impropriety of Using Crime Scene DNA to Construct Racial Profiles of Suspects</i> , 84 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1403 (2011) .....	12-13
Rich, Camille Gear, <i>Performing Racial and Ethnic Identity: Discrimination by Proxy and the Future of Title VII</i> , 79 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1134 (2004) .....	10
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States: 2012–Table 12</i> , <a href="http://www.census.gov/compendia/statab/2012/tables/12s0012.pdf">http://www.census.gov/compendia/statab/2012/tables/12s0012.pdf</a> (last visited Aug. 23, 2013) .....	10
